




October 23, 1991

Diane M. Fishburn

Olson, Connelly, Hagel, Fong & Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-463

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


This is in response to your letter requesting assistance concerning the new gift and honoraria restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you have requested informal assistance and have not disclosed a specific public official on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  Please note, however, that the Commission is currently considering regulations interpreting the new gift and honoraria restrictions of the Act.  

QUESTION


May an appointed member of the California Arts Council accept gifts and honoraria without restriction from persons other than nonprofit arts organizations if the member's disclosure is limited under the agency's conflict of interest code to nonprofit arts organizations?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not restrict appointed members of the California Arts Council from accepting gifts and honoraria from persons other than those whose disclosure is required under the agency's conflict of interest code.

DISCUSSION


Effective January 1, 1991, the Legislature enacted a series of statutes that restrict the receipt of gifts and honoraria by public officials.  The Act provides:  


No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept an honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This section shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.





Section 89503(a), emphasis added.


No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This paragraph shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.





Section 89505(a), emphasis added.


The conflict of interest code for the California Arts Council provides that members are required to report the following:


All investments, sources of income, and business positions, including, but not limited to director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or any position in management, in any business entity, whether profit or non-profit, which is applying for funding or which is an arts organization, including but not limited to, any music, dance, theatre, visual arts, design arts/architecture, cinema, literature, media arts, photography, local arts council or statewide arts organization.





Emphasis added.


Thus, under the conflict of interest code, members of the California Arts Council must report income, business positions, gifts and investments from any source applying for funding.  In addition, these same interests must be reported when received from any "arts organization."


In our letter to you concerning the California Arts Council's conflict of interest code (Fishburn Advice Letter, No. A-91-419) we stated:


Since "for-profit" arts organizations cannot apply for, or receive, grants or prizes from the Arts Council, the Arts Council was advised by the Commission in 1984 to amend its code to delete the reference to "for-profit" entities. [footnote omitted.]

* * *


While the conflict of interest code requires the disclosure of interests in profit or nonprofit arts organizations, it is not foreseeable that "for-profit" arts organizations will be affected by any decision of the Arts Council.  The Arts Council, through its regulation, has established criteria to limit the awarding of grants or prizes to nonprofit arts organizations.  This disclosure category has thus been interpreted to mean that designated employee must disclose arts organizations which are of the type to apply for, or receive, grants or prizes from the Arts Council, i.e, nonprofit arts organizations. 


Consequently, according to Section 89503 and Section 89505, the new gift and honoraria restrictions only apply to payments from these sources.


Please be aware, however, that Section 87100, et seq., of the Act requires that public officials who have received income or gifts of $250 or more from a single source must disqualify themselves from all governmental decisions that will foreseeably and materially affect the source.  Thus, if a decision should come before the member in the future concerning the source of income or gifts, the member may have a conflict of interest in the decision.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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